## Dust Control Policy Rural Municipality of Lajord No. 128

Approved by Council: August 14, 2018

The purpose of this policy is to establish conditions and standards for the application of dust control within the Rural Municipality of Lajord No. 128 for the benefit of private and commercial areas.

- The RM will determine the appropriate timing to apply the dust control suppressants.
- The location of where the dust suppressant will be applied will be done by consultation between the Foreman and requesting ratepayer.
- Dust control shall not be applied on an RM road allowance by individuals.
- The provision of dust control shall be limited to one application per year. It will be applied annually in the spring months and carried out under the supervision of a public works employee.
- There will be a 50/50 cost share between the ratepayer and the RM for all residential ratepayers. All commercial operations will be responsible for the full cost of the dust control and application.
- The residence must be located within 300 metres of the road in order to be eligible for dust control.
- An Agreement must be signed prior to receiving dust control.
- The RM will not guarantee the effectiveness of the dust control suppressant.
- Once a dust control suppressant has been applied no refunds will be made.
- It shall be understood by all ratepayers that, while the rural municipality will attempt to refrain from grading road surfaces that have dust control suppressant applied. Public Safety and road security shall take precedence and as such the rural municipality will maintain the roads as necessary.
- Ratepayers participating in the program shall make application by way of Form A attached to this policy by May 15th of each year.

## FORM A

## DUST CONTROL PROGRAM

Dust control in the form of magnesium chloride will be applied on the municipal roadway adjacent to a residence, upon approval from your local councillor.

## All requests must be received in the RM office by May 15<sup>st</sup> of each year.

I/we, \_\_\_\_\_\_, hereby request that the Rural Municipality of Lajord No. 128, coordinate the application of dust control.

I/we agree to pay to the Rural Municipality of Lajord, 50% of the cost of the dust control product and application.

The Rural Municipality of Lajord reserves the right to grade through the area of application as required to maintain a safe road surface which may render the application ineffective. Failure to pay will result in the charges being applied to your tax account.

Legal Land Location:	 	 	
Address:	 	 	
Phone Number:	 	 	
Comments:	 	 	

Signature

Date